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2025 Community Partnership Funding Program Grant Recommendation Report 

Summary     Community 

Development 

Community 

Facilities 

Community 

Safety 

Cultural 

Heritage 

Economic 

Development 

Total applications recommended: 9 2 6 1 0 0 

 Total operational costs $181,841,708 $130,000 $411,708 $181,300,000* $0 $0 

Total amount requested: $92,500 $18,000 $24,500 $50,000 $0 $0 

Total amount recommended (GST exc.): $68,275 $18,000 $20,275 $30,000 $0 $0 

                

Total applications NOT recommended: 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 

* LifeFlight reported figures are for their whole of Queensland operational costs. 
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FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Community Development 

RECOMMENDED FOR FUNDING 

Total applications recommended: 2 

Total operational costs: $130,000 

Total amount requested: $18,000 

Total amount recommended (GST exc.): $18,000 

 

     Recommendations   

ID Organisation Partnership Summary 

Amount 

Requested 

- Yr 1 

Amount 

Requested - 

Yr 2 

Partnership 

Duration 

Amount 

– 2025/26 

Amount 

– 2026/27 

Total for 

Partnership 

Duration 
Division 

CPCD25001 Sunshine Coast 

Sports Ltd 

Sunshine Coast Sports (SCS) champions 

grassroots sport within the Sunshine Coast 

LGA through advocacy, support programs, 

bursaries and annual awards celebrating local 

sporting excellence. 

$8,000 $8,000 2 years $8,000 $7,000 $15,000 Across 

the 

whole 

SC 

Region 

CPCD25002 Sunshine Coast 

Arts Foundation 

The Sunshine Coast Arts Foundation (SCAF) is 

a charitable organisation dedicated to 

advancing the arts through fundraising and 

philanthropy investment. 

$10,000 $10,000 2 years $10,000 $10,000 $20,000 Across 

the 

whole 

SC 

Region 
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Community Facilities 

RECOMMENDED FOR FUNDING 

Total applications recommended: 6 

Total operational costs: $411,708 

Total amount requested: $24,500 

Total amount recommended (GST exc.): $20,275 

 

     Recommendations   

ID Organisation Partnership Summary 

Amount 

Requested 

- Yr 1 

Amount 

Requested - 

Yr 2 

Partnership 

Duration 

Amount 

– 2025/26 

Amount 

– 2026/27 

Total for 

Partnership 

Duration 
Division 

CPCF25001 Eumundi Tennis 

Club 

For over 40 years, this club has been a vibrant 

hub promoting affordable, accessible tennis 

for all ages and abilities, and remained 

committed to fostering healthy, connected 

lifestyles This facility has four courts and a 

clubhouse. 

$3,000 $3,000 2 years $2,875 $2,875 $5,750 Div. 10 

CPCF25002 Sunshine Coast 

Contract Bridge 

Club Inc. 

This club is open six days a week and includes 

inclusive lessons and competitive events - all 

encouraging social connection, mental agility, 

and joyful community involvement for a 

largely senior membership. 

$8,000 $8,000 2 years $6,000 $6,000 $12,000 Div. 6, 

Div. 7 

CPCF25003 Yandina Tennis 

Club Inc 

This club offers tennis courts, a clubhouse, 

restrooms, showers, and park in which are all 

widely used by the community and regularly 

hired for both business and social events. 

$2,000 $2,000 2 years $2,000 $2,000 $4,000 Div. 10 

CPCF25004 Coolum Beach 

Pony Club** 

This is a small club supporting youth 

development and responsible horsemanship 

through inclusive equestrian activities, 

education and leadership opportunities. 

$4,000 $4,000 1 year $1,950 $0 $1,950 Div. 9 
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Community Facilities cont. 

     Recommendations  

ID Organisation Partnership Summary 

Amount 

Requested 

- Yr 1 

Amount 

Requested - 

Yr 2 

Partnership 

Duration 

Amount 

– 2025/26 

Amount 

– 2026/27 

Total for 

Partnership 

Duration 
Division 

CPCF25005 Coolum & District 

Netball 

Association Inc 

This club provides an inclusive, community-

driven facility that promotes physical 

activity, personal growth, and social 

connection through netball for all ages and 

abilities. Facility has a clubhouse and 5 

courts. 

$3,500 $3,500 2 years $3,450 $3,450 $6,900 Div. 9 

CPCF25008 Mapleton and 

District 

Community 

Association Inc 

This funding partnership enables Mapleton 

and District Community Association 

(MADCA) to maintain and protect the Old 

School Headmasters (TOSH) house, 

ensuring it remains a safe, inclusive, and 

well-used community resource. MADCA 

also provides support and advocacy for the 

local community. 

$4,000 $4,000 2 years $4,000 $4,000 $8,000 Div. 10 

 

** Coolum Beach Pony Club will be offered one-year funding to support the club in implementing its strategic plan. Over the next 12 months, Council’s Sports Development Officer 

will continue to provide guidance and support to assist with strengthening the club’s operations, community engagement and membership growth. 
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Community Safety 

RECOMMENDED FOR FUNDING 

Total applications recommended: 1 

Total operational costs: $181,300,000 

Total amount requested: $50,000 

Total amount recommended (GST exc.): $30,000 

 

     Recommendations  

ID Organisation Partnership Summary 

Amount 

Requested 

- Yr 1 

Amount 

Requested - 

Yr 2 

Partnership 

Duration 

Amount 

– 2025/26 

Amount 

– 2026/27 

Total for 

Partnership 

Duration 
Division 

CPSA25001 LifeFlight 

Foundation Ltd 

LifeFlight is a not-for-profit organisation 

dedicated to delivering emergency, 

lifesaving aeromedical care to seriously ill or 

injured people across Queensland and 

beyond. 

$50,000 $50,000 2 years $30,000 $30,000 $60,000 Across 

the 

whole 

SC 

Region 

 

 

Cultural Heritage 

No applications received. 

Economic Development 

No applications received. 
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0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Sunshine Coast Council - Total
Statement of Income and Expense (i) For Period Ending 30 June 

Forecast 
Year End

Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

2025 2026 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating Revenue
Gross Rates & Utility Charges 440,900 499,262 499,262 528,346 559,167 591,828 626,442 658,630 692,501 727,147 763,556 801,818
Interest from Rates & Utilities 1,184 715 715 732 751 769 789 808 829 849 871 892
Less Discounts, Pensioner Remissions (6,017) (6,425) (6,425) (6,682) (6,949) (7,227) (7,516) (7,817) (8,129) (8,455) (8,793) (9,144)

Net Rates & Utility Charges 436,067 493,552 493,552 522,397 552,968 585,371 619,715 651,622 685,200 719,542 755,634 793,566

Fees & Charges 76,820 90,134 90,134 94,801 99,734 103,762 107,966 112,352 116,930 121,709 126,697 131,904
Interest Received from Investments 9,628 11,500 11,500 11,439 13,064 14,569 14,213 16,197 18,626 21,243 23,613 25,637
Grants and Subsidies - Recurrent 20,163 23,230 23,800 23,706 24,191 24,687 25,192 25,707 26,233 26,769 27,315 27,873
Operating contributions 271 327 327 327 327 327 327 327 327 327 327 327
Unitywater Participation 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500
Other Revenue 25,099 32,904 35,517 31,364 38,196 40,237 36,076 38,695 39,345 39,297 38,012 43,018
Internal Revenues 2,966 6,879 6,879 7,120 7,369 7,627 7,894 8,170 8,456 8,752 9,058 9,375

Total Operating Revenue 623,514 711,026 714,209 743,653 788,348 829,079 863,882 905,571 947,617 990,138 1,033,157 1,084,201

Operating Expenses
Employee costs 187,724 203,701 203,973 212,132 220,617 229,442 238,619 248,164 258,091 268,414 279,151 290,317
Materials & Services 249,256 282,480 285,422 293,853 305,725 318,072 330,913 344,267 358,156 372,600 387,621 403,244
Finance Costs 12,167 12,766 12,766 16,198 16,889 17,787 19,546 20,343 19,636 18,681 17,329 15,502
Company Contributions 4,149 4,190 4,190 4,236 4,292 4,350 4,408 4,268 4,330 4,393 4,158 4,225
Depreciation 159,786 170,053 170,053 177,225 184,421 193,719 204,037 216,477 229,336 241,700 256,149 268,912
Other Expenses 29,882 32,125 32,095 32,865 33,654 34,462 35,289 36,136 37,003 37,891 38,801 39,732
Recurrent Capital Expenses 14,645 5,000 5,000 5,139 5,283 5,432 5,583 5,739 5,901 6,066 6,236 6,410

Total Operating Expenses 657,609 710,315 713,498 741,650 770,882 803,262 838,396 875,395 912,453 949,745 989,444 1,028,341

Operating Result (34,094) 711 711 2,003 17,466 25,817 25,486 30,176 35,164 40,393 43,713 55,860

Non-recurrent Revenue & Expenses
Capital Revenue

Capital Grants and Subsidies 46,310 47,809 58,853 73,466 47,275 48,457 49,669 50,414 51,170 51,682 52,198 52,720
Capital Contributions 21,448 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500
Contributed Assets 85,000 87,380 87,380 89,827 92,342 94,927 97,585 100,318 103,127 106,014 108,983 112,034

Total Capital Revenue 152,758 163,689 174,733 191,793 168,117 171,885 175,754 179,231 182,796 186,196 189,681 193,254

Non-recurrent Expenses
Profit/Loss on disposal, revaluation & impairment - - - - - - - - - - - -
Movements in landfill and quarry provisions (2,982) (3,056) (3,056) (3,132) (3,211) (3,291) (3,373) (3,458) (3,544) (3,633) (3,724) (3,817)
Assets transferred to third parties - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET RESULT 115,682 161,344 172,388 190,664 182,372 194,411 197,867 205,949 214,416 222,956 229,670 245,297

Forecast
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Sunshine Coast Council - Total
Statement of Financial Position (ii) For Period Ending 30 June 

Forecast 
Year End

Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

2025 2026 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current Assets
Cash & Investments 205,440 271,422 298,498 273,347 330,567 393,686 419,297 458,578 508,449 562,009 608,040 644,109
Trade and other receivables 22,648 20,932 21,037 21,914 23,126 24,535 25,850 27,092 28,397 29,735 31,138 32,610
Inventories 3,967 3,995 3,995 4,024 4,053 4,083 4,114 4,146 4,178 4,211 4,245 4,280
Other Financial Assets 53,545 54,884 54,884 56,256 57,662 59,104 60,581 62,096 63,648 65,239 66,870 68,542
Non-current assets classified as held for sale - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Current Assets 285,600 351,233 378,413 355,540 415,408 481,407 509,843 551,912 604,673 661,194 710,293 749,541

Non-Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 437,767 437,767 437,767 437,767 437,767 437,767 437,767 437,767 437,767 437,767 437,767 437,767
Property, plant & equipment 8,017,505 8,348,287 8,348,592 8,779,129 9,134,982 9,522,873 9,941,926 10,334,501 10,731,376 11,135,505 11,554,725 12,010,448
Investment in associates 538,713 538,713 538,713 538,713 538,713 538,713 538,713 538,713 538,713 538,713 538,713 538,713
Long Term Inventories 36,568 36,568 36,568 36,568 36,568 36,568 36,568 36,568 36,568 36,568 36,568 36,568
Intangible assets 7,633 7,633 7,633 7,633 7,633 7,633 7,633 7,633 7,633 7,633 7,633 7,633

Total Non-Current Assets 9,038,187 9,368,968 9,369,274 9,799,810 10,155,663 10,543,554 10,962,608 11,355,182 11,752,058 12,156,186 12,575,406 13,031,129

TOTAL ASSETS 9,323,786 9,720,201 9,747,687 10,155,350 10,571,071 11,024,962 11,472,450 11,907,094 12,356,730 12,817,380 13,285,699 13,780,670

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 116,555 126,684 127,451 131,693 136,839 142,188 147,747 153,524 159,528 165,769 172,255 178,996
Short Term Borrowings 25,975 32,402 33,368 36,672 40,646 46,097 50,892 52,252 54,263 55,543 52,261 53,673
Provisions 51,481 52,887 52,887 54,331 55,816 57,341 58,908 60,519 62,173 63,874 65,620 67,415
Other 28,538 29,251 29,251 29,983 30,732 31,501 32,288 33,095 33,923 34,771 35,640 36,531

Total Current Liabilities 222,549 241,224 242,957 252,679 264,033 277,127 289,835 299,390 309,887 319,956 325,777 336,616

Non-Current Liabilities
Long Term Borrowings 416,178 432,362 446,478 445,215 447,828 465,851 464,615 435,020 401,076 359,994 313,923 263,285
Long Term Provisions 73,689 75,716 75,716 77,798 79,937 82,135 84,394 86,715 89,100 91,550 94,068 96,654

Total Non-Current Liabilities 489,867 508,077 522,193 523,013 527,765 547,987 549,009 521,735 490,176 451,544 407,991 359,940

TOTAL LIABILITIES 712,415 749,301 765,150 775,692 791,798 825,114 838,844 821,125 800,063 771,501 733,767 696,556

NET COMMUNITY ASSETS 8,611,371 8,970,900 8,982,537 9,379,658 9,779,273 10,199,848 10,633,606 11,085,969 11,556,667 12,045,880 12,551,932 13,084,115

Community Equity
Asset revaluation surplus 3,005,727 3,203,912 3,204,504 3,410,962 3,628,205 3,854,370 4,090,261 4,336,674 4,592,956 4,859,213 5,135,595 5,422,480
Retained Earnings 5,605,644 5,766,988 5,778,032 5,968,696 6,151,068 6,345,479 6,543,345 6,749,295 6,963,711 7,186,667 7,416,337 7,661,634

TOTAL COMMUNITY EQUITY 8,611,371 8,970,900 8,982,537 9,379,658 9,779,273 10,199,848 10,633,606 11,085,969 11,556,667 12,045,880 12,551,932 13,084,115

Forecast
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  0.20             0.56            0.00            0.00             0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00            0.00             0.00             0.00-             0.00-             

Sunshine Coast Council - Total
Statement of Changes in Equity (iii) For Period Ending 30 June 

Forecast 
Year End

Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

2025 2026 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Capital Accounts
Asset Revaluation Reserve

Balance at beginning of period 2,815,584 3,005,727 3,005,727 3,204,504 3,410,962 3,628,205 3,854,370 4,090,261 4,336,674 4,592,956 4,859,213 5,135,595

Asset revaluation adjustments 190,143 198,185 198,778 206,458 217,243 226,165 235,891 246,413 256,282 266,257 276,382 286,885
Transfers to capital, reserves and shareholdings - - - - - - - - - - - -

Balance at end of period 3,005,727 3,203,912 3,204,504 3,410,962 3,628,205 3,854,370 4,090,261 4,336,674 4,592,956 4,859,213 5,135,595 5,422,480

Retained Earnings
Balance at beginning of period 5,453,390 5,605,644 5,605,644 5,778,032 5,968,696 6,151,068 6,345,479 6,543,345 6,749,295 6,963,711 7,186,667 7,416,337

Net result for the period 152,254 161,344 172,388 190,664 182,372 194,411 197,867 205,949 214,416 222,956 229,670 245,297
Transfers to capital, reserves and shareholdings - - - - - - - - - - - -
Transfers from capital, reserves and shareholdin  - - - - - - - - - - - -
Asset revaluation adjustments - - - - - - - - - - - -

Balance at end of period 5,605,644 5,766,988 5,778,032 5,968,696 6,151,068 6,345,479 6,543,345 6,749,295 6,963,711 7,186,667 7,416,337 7,661,634

Total
Balance at beginning of period 8,268,974 8,611,371 8,611,371 8,982,536 9,379,657 9,779,273 10,199,848 10,633,606 11,085,969 11,556,667 12,045,880 12,551,932

Net result for the period 152,254 161,344 172,388 190,664 182,372 194,411 197,867 205,949 214,416 222,956 229,670 245,297
Transfers to capital, reserves and shareholdings - - - - - - - - - - - -
Transfers from capital, reserves and shareholdin  - - - - - - - - - - - -
Asset revaluation adjustments 190,143 198,185 198,778 206,458 217,243 226,165 235,891 246,413 256,282 266,257 276,382 286,885

Balance at end of period 8,611,371 8,970,900 8,982,537 9,379,658 9,779,273 10,199,848 10,633,606 11,085,969 11,556,667 12,045,880 12,551,932 13,084,115

Forecast
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  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sunshine Coast Council - Total 0 (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) 0

Statement of Cash Flow (iv) For Period Ending 30 June 

Forecast 
Year End

Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

2025 2026 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Operating Result (34,094) 711 711 2,003 17,466 25,817 25,486 30,176 35,164 40,393 43,713 55,860
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 159,786 170,053 170,053 177,225 184,421 193,719 204,037 216,477 229,336 241,700 256,149 268,912
Interest and dividends received (62,128) (64,000) (64,000) (63,939) (65,564) (67,069) (66,713) (68,697) (71,126) (73,743) (76,113) (78,137)
Landfill Quarry Provision (2,982) (3,056) (3,056) (3,132) (3,211) (3,291) (3,373) (3,458) (3,544) (3,633) (3,724) (3,817)
Finance Costs 12,167 12,766 12,766 16,198 16,889 17,787 19,546 20,343 19,636 18,681 17,329 15,502
Change in Working Capital (5,908) 14,624 11,572 6,990 6,871 6,960 7,349 7,727 7,982 8,277 8,552 8,835

Change in Receivables (6,061) 377 273 (2,249) (2,619) (2,850) (2,793) (2,757) (2,857) (2,929) (3,034) (3,144)
Change in Inventories (27) (28) (28) (29) (29) (30) (31) (32) (32) (33) (34) (35)
Change in Payables 180 14,275 11,327 9,267 9,520 9,841 10,172 10,516 10,871 11,239 11,620 12,014

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activiti 66,842 131,098 128,046 135,345 156,873 173,922 186,331 202,568 217,448 231,675 245,905 267,154

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment (245,306) (231,105) (258,218) (291,325) (230,279) (249,811) (283,741) (253,199) (257,531) (264,181) (280,525) (316,132)
Proceeds from disposal non current assets - 18,000 18,000 - - - - - - - - -
Capital grants, subsidies, contributions, donations 140,136 73,239 104,074 81,046 75,365 66,251 72,296 69,792 70,396 70,806 71,220 71,637
Interest and dividends received 65,370 64,000 64,000 63,939 65,564 67,069 66,713 68,697 71,126 73,743 76,113 78,137
Finance Costs (12,167) (12,766) (12,766) (16,198) (16,889) (17,787) (19,546) (20,343) (19,636) (18,681) (17,329) (15,502)

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activitie (51,967) (88,632) (84,910) (162,539) (106,240) (134,278) (164,278) (135,052) (135,644) (138,313) (150,521) (181,860)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 23,194 51,571 66,805 35,547 43,399 64,264 49,803 22,808 20,474 14,181 5,064 3,163
Repayment of borrowing (25,975) (28,054) (28,207) (33,505) (36,813) (40,790) (46,245) (51,043) (52,406) (53,983) (54,418) (52,389)

Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activiti (2,781) 23,517 38,598 2,042 6,586 23,475 3,558 (28,235) (31,933) (39,802) (49,353) (49,226)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 12,093 65,982 81,734 (25,151) 57,220 63,119 25,612 39,281 49,871 53,560 46,031 36,069

Cash at beginning of reporting period 193,347 205,440 216,764 298,498 273,347 330,567 393,686 419,297 458,578 508,449 562,009 608,040

Cash at end of reporting period 205,440 271,422 298,498 273,347 330,567 393,686 419,297 458,578 508,449 562,009 608,040 644,109

Forecast
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Sunshine Coast Council - Total
Measures of Financial Sustainability (v) For Period Ending 30 June

Target
Forecast 
Year End

Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

Forecast

Tier 2 2025 2026 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

Council
Financial Capacity

Council Controlled Revenue Ratio > 60% 82.3% 82.1% 81.7% 83.0% 82.8% 83.1% 84.2% 84.4% 84.6% 85.0% 85.4% 85.4%
Population Growth Ratio N/A 2.2% 2.4% 2.4% 2.0% 2.0% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 1.8% 1.8% 1.7% 1.7%

Operating Performance
Operating Surplus Ratio > 0% 1.8% 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 2.2% 3.1% 3.0% 3.3% 3.7% 4.1% 4.2% 5.2%

Operating Cash Ratio > 0% 23.9% 25.6% 25.5% 26.1% 27.6% 28.4% 28.7% 29.3% 29.8% 30.2% 30.6% 31.2%

Liquidity
nrestricted Cash Expense Cover Ratio (months)** > 2 months 1 months 2.4 months 2.4 months 2.4 months 3.2 months 4 months 4.3 months 3.6 months 4 months 4.1 months 4.3 months 4.5 months

Asset Management  
Asset Sustainability Ratio (%) > 60% 58.1% 71.4% 76.2% 65.5% 53.0% 50.6% 61.4% 65.6% 60.6% 62.6% 73.9% 75.0%
Asset Consumption Ratio (%) > 60% 72.6% 72.7% 72.7% 72.8% 72.7% 72.7% 72.8% 72.7% 72.5% 72.4% 72.2% 72.0%

Asset Renewal Funding Ratio (%)* N/A 104.9% 91.0% 91.0% 86.0% 63.0% 59.0% 88.0% 98.0% 100.0% 98.0% 103.0% 69.0%

Debt Servicing Capacity
Leverage Ratio (times per year) 0 - 4 times 3.2 times 2.7 times 2.8 times 2.7 times 2.4 times 2.3 times 2.2 times 2 times 1.7 times 1.5 times 1.2 times 1 times

*Asset Renewal Funding Ratio calculation is based on Draft Asset Management Plans

** Unrestricted Cash Expense Cover Ratio includes $50 million Working Capital Facility from 2026FY to 2030 FY



 

Ordinary Meeting 

Item 8.5 Budget Review 1 

Appendix A 2025-26 Amended Budget Financial Statements 

18 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

Sunshine Coast Regional Council OM Minutes Appendices Page 32 of 66 

 Sunshine Coast Council 
Capital Works Program (vii)

Forecast 
Year End

Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

2025 2026 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Core Capital Program
Aerodromes 334 2,274 2,389 5,107 6,749 3,462 230 236 243 249 256 264
Buildings & Facilities 16,791 21,267 16,800 18,983 25,433 28,813 44,577 18,899 34,365 25,644 21,835 30,163
Coast & Canals 3,459 9,824 9,557 5,323 4,030 2,515 1,977 5,342 6,751 17,631 7,547 6,590
Minor Works 5,635 5,915 6,906 5,812 5,975 6,142 6,314 6,491 6,673 6,860 7,052 7,249
Environmental Assets 1,928 6,574 3,094 9,855 6,768 5,314 3,510 6,456 6,474 8,736 11,930 6,590
Holiday Parks 2,190 4,126 3,410 4,686 2,777 2,813 9,150 2,360 2,427 2,494 2,564 2,636
Parks & Gardens 8,724 11,240 11,588 12,628 10,818 15,989 23,146 27,672 27,376 24,707 43,898 33,602
Sports Facilities 20,069 20,661 24,929 23,297 17,916 19,404 25,751 21,964 20,988 17,680 31,696 120,344
Stormwater 10,418 17,352 16,616 13,077 12,554 17,266 24,082 20,158 19,673 21,516 24,453 27,788
Transportation 83,431 117,646 119,515 146,317 89,972 81,306 96,892 109,710 80,985 88,142 109,950 76,244

Total Core Capital Program 152,979 216,877 214,803 245,086 182,993 183,026 235,630 219,289 205,954 213,660 261,182 311,470

Other Capital Program
Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements 8,654 3,888 13,708 - - - - - - - - -
Fleet 4,600 3,000 6,000 8,454 3,259 3,350 3,444 3,541 3,640 3,742 3,846 3,954
Information Communication Technology 10,451 - - - - - - - - - - -
Waste 22,641 26,071 28,310 25,331 33,167 38,055 40,653 20,447 18,047 11,687 2,500 527
Corporate Major Projects 42,298 9,085 7,897 7,024 5,280 20,426 5,786 10,941 31,545 37,417 12,821 -
Strategic Land & Commercial Properties 18,327 3,417 18,732 10,568 10,864 10,386 3,812 4,721 4,246 3,742 6,411 6,590

Total Other Capital Program 106,971 45,461 74,648 51,378 52,570 72,217 53,695 39,649 57,478 56,587 25,579 11,072

SCC Total Capital Works Program 259,950 262,338 289,451 296,464 235,562 255,243 289,325 258,938 263,432 270,246 286,761 322,542

Forecast
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(viii) 

 

2025-26 Debt Policy 

 Endorsed by Council: SM25/ 

Policy purpose 
The purpose of this policy is to ensure the sound management of Council’s existing and future 
debt. The policy will provide clear guidance for staff in the management of Council’s debt portfolio 
and maintenance of appropriate debt and debt service levels while maintaining financial 
sustainability. 

The purpose of establishing this policy is to: 

• Provide a comprehensive view of Council’s long-term debt position and the capacity to fund 
infrastructure growth for the region 

• Increase awareness of issues concerning debt management 

• Enhance the understanding between Councillors, community groups and Council staff by 
documenting policies and guidelines 

• Demonstrate to government and lending institutions that Council has a disciplined approach to 
borrowing 

Policy scope 
This policy applies to all Councillors and Council staff and extends to all borrowing activities of 
Council and any controlled entities. 

Policy statement 
New borrowings will only be made to fund capital expenditure, for a period less than or equal to 
the estimated useful life of the asset(s) and for no more than 20 years. 

New borrowings will be undertaken in accordance with the Queensland Treasury Corporation 
Guidelines, the Statutory Bodies Financial Arrangements Act 1982 (Qld) and Section 192 of the Local 
Government Regulation 2012 (Qld). 

Borrowing purposes 
• Council will not utilise loan funding to finance operating activities or recurrent expenditure. 

• Council undertakes full analysis of all funding options as outlined in Council’s Long-Term Financial 
Forecast, including a forward program of capital works, to determine loan funding requirements. 

• Council recognises that infrastructure demands placed upon Council can often only be met through 
borrowings but will always be mindful of the additional cost incurred by the community when assets are 
acquired through borrowings, as this increases the cost of providing capital infrastructure. 
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2025-26 Debt Policy | Strategic Policy 

• Councill will endeavour to fund all capital renewal projects from operating cash flows and borrow only 
for new or upgrade capital projects, having regard to sound financial management principles and giving 
consideration to inter-generational equity for the funding of long-term infrastructure projects. 

• Where capital expenditure is deferred from one year to the next, the drawdown of approved loan funds 
will be reviewed to minimise interest expenses. 

• Borrowings for infrastructure that provide the opportunity for a return on assets will take priority over 
borrowings for other assets. 

Debt term 
Where capital projects are financed through borrowings, Council will repay the loans within a term 
not exceeding the life of those assets, and over a term that optimises cash flow efficiency. Loans 
undertaken for core Sunshine Coast capital investment are planned to be repaid within a 12-year 
period. Loans undertaken for Corporate Major Projects may have a term of greater than 12 years. 

• If surplus funds become available, and where it is advantageous to Council, one-off loan 
repayments will be made to reduce the term of existing loans. 

• In an environment of fluctuating interest rates, and where there is a distinct economic 
advantage to Council, consideration will be given to renegotiating any outstanding loans to 
obtain the best long-term benefit to Council. 

Repayment ability 
Council will maintain close scrutiny of debt levels to ensure that relevant sustainability indictors will 
not exceed target parameters recommended by Queensland Treasury Corporation and Local 
Government Regulation 2012 (Qld). 

Borrowing sources 
Council will raise all external borrowings at the most competitive rates available and from sources 
available as defined by legislation. Council will give consideration to the provision of loans from 
surplus cash reserves held by Council by way of an internal loan. 

Internal loans 
The provision and approval of an internal loan will depend on the availability of surplus funds at 
the time of application and the capacity of the business unit or operational activity to repay the 
loan. 

• All applications for internal loans will be made by reference to the Finance Branch for 
consideration in accordance with Council’s Long-Term Financial Forecast. 

• The term of the loan will be appropriate to the life of the asset being financed. 

• In all cases, where business units are subject to the provisions of the National Competition 
Policy, the cost to the business unit will be no less than what would apply to an equivalent 
private sector business. The interest rate will be the sum of: 

(a) the equivalent Queensland Treasury Corporation (QTC) borrowing rate for the proposed 
term, 
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